PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No. 30 & 34/2017/PGC/DRTI/North DMC dated 23.4.2018

Date of Hearing: 05.12.2018

Appellant: Sh. Vivek Bansal

Competent Authority: Dy. Commissioner (K.P. Zone)

North DMC

Application under DRTI: 14.3.2018

Since the parties involved in the Appeals are common, various Appeals are being clubbed together for hearing and disposal to avoid multiplicity of the proceedings and effective adjudication.

1 Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 14.3.2018 has sought information on total 19 points each. Aggrieved by non receipt of any information from the Competent Authority, he filed these instant appeals.

2 Proceedings

The appellant is not present. Although no one is present on behalf of the respondent, but a copy of reply dt. 7.6.2018 vide which point-wise information has been furnished to the appellant is available in the appeal file.

The reply has been perused and it appears that the department has satisfactory information to all the queries of the appellant, except for query no. 03. Provided Vide query no. 03, the appellant has sought information regarding House tax paid for the last 05 years in respect of property nos. 46 and 48 Harsh Vihar, Pitampura. The Appellate Authority vide hearing order dt. 8.10.2018 had directed that this information should be collected from the office of the Dy. Assessor & Collector, KP Zone, North DMC so that comprehensive information could be furnished to the appellant. It is regretted that no information has been provided in respect of point no. 03, inspite of directions of the Appellate Authority.

3 Decision

The matter is brought to the personal attention of the Competent Authority i.e. Dy. Commissioner, Keshavpuram Zone, North DMC with the direction to obtain the relevant information from the concerned department and furnish the same to the appellant within 15 days from the date of issue of this order, with a copy marked to this office. The revised reply must be issued under the signature and stamp of the Competent Authority.

With the above directions, the two appeal cases are ordered to be disposed of in this Commission.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman,
Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:-

- 1 Sh. Pushpendra Kumar, Dy. Commissioner, Keshavpuram Zone, North DMC, MC Primary School, A-1, Block, Opp. RG Mall, Keshavpuram, Delhi-110 035
- 2 Sh. Raminder Singh, Asstt. Commissioner (Nodal Officer), Keshavpuram Zone, North DMC, MC Primary School, A-1, Block, Opp. RG Mall, Keshavpuram, Delhi-110 035
- 3 Dy. Assessor & Collector, Keshavpuram Zone, North DMC, MC Primary School, A-1, Block, Opp. RG Mall, Keshavpuram, Delhi-110 035
- 4 Sh. Vivek Bansal